

No. 22-899

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JASON SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Arizona Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF THE ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC
DEFENDER AND CALIFORNIA
PUBLIC DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRENDON D. WOODS
KATHLEEN GUNERATNE
JENNY BRANDT
ALAMEDA COUNTY
PUBLIC DEFENDERS
1401 Lakeside Dr., Suite 400
Oakland, CA 94612
LISA MAGUIRE
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC
DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION
10324 Placer Lane
Sacramento, CA 95827

JOSHI VALENTINE
Counsel of Record
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC
DEFENDERS
1401 Lakeside Dr.
Suite 400
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 268-7486
joshi.valentine@acgov.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Since 2016, the California Supreme Court has prohibited the prosecution’s introduction of testimonial expert hearsay without affording the defendant a prior opportunity to cross-examine the hearsay declarant	4
II. Prior to <i>Sanchez</i> , criminal defendants were unable to confront unreliable expert hearsay	7
A. Gang context.....	7
B. Critical need to confront in forensic cases	9
III. California’s experience proves petitioner’s proposed framework is administrable; the “sky has not fallen in” during seven years of <i>Sanchez</i>	11
IV. <i>Sanchez</i> jurisprudence addresses the absent analyst problem	13
A. Two recent absent analyst cases.....	14
B. Workarounds for the absent analyst that protect confrontation	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
V. The Confrontation Clause limits the government's evidence but not the defense's; hearsay rules may impose a burden if the defense chooses to present an expert.....	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011).....	7, 15
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	8
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 469 (1984).....	17
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	3, 20
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	7
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	19
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	7, 15, 16
<i>People v. Azcona</i> , 58 Cal.App.5th 504 (2020).....	15, 16
<i>People v. Camacho</i> , 14 Cal.5th 77 (2022).....	17
<i>People v. Dungo</i> , 55 Cal.4th 608 (2012), <i>as modified</i> <i>on denial of reh’g</i> (Dec. 12, 2012)	10
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> , 14 Cal.4th 605 (1996).....	7, 8
<i>People v. Garton</i> , 4 Cal.5th 485 (2018).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 23 Cal.App.5th 576 (2018).....	9, 10
<i>People v. Ogaz</i> , 53 Cal.App.5th 280 (2020), <i>as modified</i> (Aug. 10, 2020).....	14-16
<i>People v. Perez</i> , 4 Cal.5th 421 (2018).....	18
<i>People v. Powell</i> , 6 Cal.5th 136 (2018).....	20
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> , 63 Cal.4th 665 (2016).....	1-13, 15-20
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 1 CA-CR 21-0451, 2022 WL 2734269 (Ariz. App. Jul 14, 2022).....	2, 4
<i>People v. Turner</i> , 10 Cal.5th 786, 821 (2020).....	18
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 1 Cal.5th 1166 (2016).....	19
<i>People of the State of California v. Bilbao</i> , No. 2353819, 2010 WL 2019494 (Cal.Super. May 17, 2010).....	17
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012).....	2, 4
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1-5, 7, 13-19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, § 1219.1.....	17
Cal. Evid. Code § 801(b).....	6
Cal. Evid. Code § 802	6
STEP Forward Act of 2021, CA AB 333 § 2(h) (2021)	9
Street Terrorism Enforcement and Preven- tion Act, Cal. Pen. Code §§ 186.20-18.33	5, 7-9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brian Entin & Daniel Cohen, <i>Outgoing Monroe County Medical Examiner responds to allegations of “butchered” bodies, ques- tionable purchases</i> , WSVN News (May 20, 2017), https://wsvn.com/news/investi- gations/outgoing-monroe-county-medical- examiner-responds-to-allegations-of-but- chered-bodies-questionable-purchases/	10
California State Auditor, <i>The CalGang Criminal Intelligence System, Report 2015-130</i> (Aug. 2016), https://www.audit or.ca.gov/pdfs/reports/2015-130.pdf	8, 9
Itiel Dror PhD, Judy Melinek MD, et al, <i>Cognitive bias in forensic pathology decisions</i> , <i>Journal of Forensic Sciences</i> (Feb. 11, 2021), https://onlinelibrary.wile y.com/doi/pdfdirect/10.1111/1556-4029.1 4697	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jesse McKinley, <i>Hundreds of Drug Cases Are at Risk in San Francisco</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 3, 2010), https://www.nytimes.com/2010/04/04/us/04evidence.html	11
Judicial Council of California, <i>Court Statistics Report</i> , (accessed: Nov. 13, 2023), https://www.courts.ca.gov/13421.htm	11-12
Keegan Stephan, Note, <i>Conspiracy: Contemporary Gang Policing and Prosecutions</i> , 40 Cardozo L. Rev. 991 (2018).....	9
Patrick Mahoney, Note, <i>Houses Built on Sand: Police Expert Testimony in California Gang Prosecutions; Did Gardeley Go Too Far?</i> 31 Hastings Const. L.Q. 385 (2004).....	8
Santa Clara County District Attorney’s Office, <i>IPG#22 (People v. Sanchez- The Admissibility of Hearsay Underlying Expert Opinion)</i> , The Inquisitive Prosecutor Guide, (Aug. 12, 2016), https://countyda.sccgov.org/news/inquisitive-prosecutors-guide/podcast-ipg22-people-v-sanchez-admissibility-hearsay-underlying	19-20
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>U.S. Census Bureau Quick-Facts: Lassen County, California; Amador County, California; United States</i> , (Jul. 1, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/mwdue4tv	12-13
